

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal Nos. 23-CO-355 & 356



Clerk of the Court
Received 10/03/2023 09:53 PM
Filed 10/03/2023 09:53 PM

DAVID ANDREW WILLIAMS,

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
District of Columbia – Criminal Division
2010 CF3 5739, 2011 CF3 16420

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Adrian E. Madsen, Esq.
Bar No. 1032987
8705 Colesville Road, Suite 334
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Tel: (202) 738-2051
Fax: (202) 688-7260
madsen.adrian.eric@gmail.com

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement

Appellant David Andrew Williams and appellee the United States of America were the parties in the trial court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq., represented Mr. Williams during relevant proceedings in the Superior Court. Assistant United States Attorney Peter Smith, Esq., represented the United States in the Superior Court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq. represents Mr. Williams before this court. Assistant United States Attorney Chrisellen R. Kolb, Esq., represents the United States before this court. There are no interveners or amici curiae. No other provisions of D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) apply.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement..... ii

Table of Authoritiesv

Issues Presented1

Statement of the Case.....3

Statement of Facts5

Summary of the Argument.....18

Argument.....23

 I. The Trial Court Erred by Interpreting D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(H) to Mean That the Failure to Appreciate the Risks and Consequences of Conduct at the Time of the Offenses, a “Hallmark Feature” of Youth Weighs Against Setting Aside a Conviction Under the Youth Rehabilitation Act.....23

 A. Standard of Review23

 B. D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(H), on Its Face, is Ambiguous.....24

 C. Reading D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(H) to Weigh the Failure at the Time of the Offenses to Appreciate the Risks and Consequences of Conduct in Favor of Imposing or Setting Aside a Conviction Pursuant to the YRA “Makes Sense of the Statute as a Whole.”24

 D. This Reading of § 24-903(c)(2)(H) is Further Reinforced by the D.C. Council’s Use of Nearly Identical Language in D.C. Code § 24-403.03 Before Enacting D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(H) to Indicate That the Failure to Appreciate Risks and Consequences Weighs Against More Severe Punishment26

 E. *Copeland v. United States* is Inapposite.....29

 F. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Weighing Mr. Williams’ Failure at the Time of the Offenses to Appreciate the Risks and Consequences of His Conduct Against Setting Aside His Convictions30

 II. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Finding that the *Ex Parte* Issuance of a Temporary Protection Order Against Mr. Williams, Without Any Record Evidence That Mr. Williams Committed or Threatened to Commit Any Criminal Act, Suggested a Lack of Capacity for Rehabilitation.....31

 A. Standard of Review31

 B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Concluding That the *Ex Parte* Issuance of a Temporary Protection Order Against Mr. Williams, Without Any Record Evidence That Mr. Williams Committed or Threatened to Commit a Criminal Act, Suggested a Lack of Capacity

	for Rehabilitation.....	32
III.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Weigh Mr. Williams’ Age at the Time of the Offenses—Sixteen and Seventeen—in Favor of Setting Aside His Convictions	34
	A. Standard of Review	34
	B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Consider Whether Mr. Williams’ Age at the Time of the Offenses Weighed D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(A) in Favor of Setting Aside His Convictions and By Failing to Weigh This Factor in His Favor	35
IV.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in 2010 CF3 5739 by Failing to Weigh D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(C), Whether Mr. Williams Had Previously Been Sentenced Under the YRA, in Favor of Setting Aside His Convictions	37
	A. Standard of Review	37
	B. Where Mr. Williams Had Not Been Sentenced Under the YRA Outside of 2010 CF3 5739, the “Body of Facts...Foreclose[d]” All Options Other Than Weighing This Factor in Favor of Setting Aside His Convictions in 2010 CF3 5739	38
V.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in 2010 CF3 5739 by Considering Information Not Legally Relevant to D.C. Code § 24-903(C)(2)(B), the Trial Court Departing Downward from the Voluntary Sentencing Guidelines When Sentencing Mr. Williams	39
	A. Standard of Review	39
	B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Considering Information Not Germane to D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(B)	39
VI.	The Trial Court’s Errors Were Not Harmless	41
	A. Standard of Review	41
	B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Considering Information Not Germane to D.C. Code § 24-903(c)(2)(B)	41
	Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

D.C. Code § 16-2307(a)(1)37

D.C. Code § 24-403.03 passim

D.C. Code § 24-9013, 21

D.C. Code § 24-903 passim

D.C. Code § 24-906 4, 8, 23

D.C. Council, Report on Bill 6-47 (June 19, 1985).....25

D.C. Council, Report on Bill 21-683 (Oct. 5, 2016) 20, 28

D.C. Council, Report on Bill 23-127 (Nov. 24, 2020)35

1618 21st Street Tenants’ Ass’n v. Phillips, 829 A.2d 201 (D.C. 2003).33

Aboye v. United States, 121 A.3d 1245 19, 25

Austin v. United States, 292 A.3d 763 (D.C. 2023).....29

Copeland v. United States, 271 A.3d 213 (D.C. 2022). 29-30, 36

Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc., 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....14

Ferguson v. United States, 157 A.3d 1282 (D.C. 2017)..... 23, 25

Holloway v. United States, 951 A.2d 59 (D.C. 2008) 18, 23, 24

In re J.J., 111 A.3d 1040, 1046 (D.C. 2015).31

Johnson v. District of Columbia, 163 A.3d 746 (D.C. 2017) 21, 34, 36, 37

Johnson v. United States, 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979).....21, 34-35, 36-37

Jones v. United States, 263 A.3d 445 (D.C. 2021).....41

<i>In re K.C.</i> , 200 A.3d 1216 (D.C. 2019)	20, 31
<i>In re Ko. W.</i> , 774 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001).....	20, 30
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	20, 30
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	41
<i>Larracuenta v. United States</i> , 211 A.3d 1140 (D.C. 2019)	18, 24
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	19, 27
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 276 A.3d 12 (D.C. 2022)	18, 24
<i>In re Estate of McDaniel</i> , 953 A.2d 1021 (D.C. 2008)	22, 39
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).	9, 18, 28
<i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> , 650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Odumn v. United States</i> , 227 A.3d 1099 (D.C. 2020)	18, 24
<i>Pixley v. United States</i> , 692 A.2d 438 (D.C. 1997)	18, 24
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 927 A.3d 1137 (D.C. 2007).....	19, 25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 248, 264 (D.C. 2011).....	41
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 650 A.2d 183 (D.C. 1994)	19, 27
<i>Tiger Steel Eng 'g, LLC v. Symbion Power, LLC</i> , 195 A.3d 793 (D.C. 2018)..	22, 39
<i>United States v. Crockett</i> , 861 A.2d 604 (D.C. 2004)	18
<i>Varela v. Hi-Lo Powered Stirrups, Inc.</i> 424 A.2d 61 (D.C. 1980).....	18, 24
<i>Veney v. United States</i> , 681 A.2d 428 (D.C. 1996) (en banc).	31, 39
<i>West End Tenants Ass'n v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 640 A.2d 718 (D.C. 1994).	

.....33

Williams v. United States, 205 A.3d 837 (D.C. 2019)..... 19, 27, 25
